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PER RAMIT KOCHAR, Accountant Member:

This appeal, filed by assessee, being ITA No. 5117/Mum/2017, is
directed against appellate order dated 27.06.2017 in Appeal No.
CIT(A)-3/IT-157/DCIT-1(3)(2)/16-17, passed by learned Commissioner
of Income Tax (Appeals)-3, Mumbai (hereinafter called “the CIT(A)”), for
assessment year(AY) 2014-15, the appellate proceedings had arisen
before learned CIT(A) from the assessment order dated 30.12.2016
passed by learned Assessing Officer (hereinafter called “the AO”) u/s
143(3) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (hereinafter called “the Act”) for AY
2014-15.
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2.

The grounds of appeal raised by the Assessee in the memo of

appeal filed with the Income-Tax Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai
(hereinafter called “the tribunal”) read as under:“CIT(A) erred in partly allowing of additions done by Ld. AO u/s
40A(3).”

3.The bried facts of the case are that the assessee is engaged in the
business of shipping, logistics & freight forwarders. During the course
of assessment proceedings conducted by the AO u/s 143(3) read with
Section 143(2) of the 1961 Act , it was observed by the AO that the
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assessee has incurred cash expenditure totalling to Rs. 60,11,502/as per date wise list submitted by assessee. The assessee was asked

.O

by the AO to produce bills/invoices for these cash expenses. The
assessee submitted zerox copies of part of self made cash vouchers
Rs. 12,26,757/- . For rest of the cash expenses, the
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totalling to

assessee submitted summary of cash vouchers and confirmations vide
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Annexure-3, which is reproduced hereunder:-
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3.2 Thus, the assessee claimed before the AO to have submitted
details of cash expenses of Rs. 53,16,826/- out of total cash expenses
of Rs. 60,11,502/- . For the balance cash expenses, it was submitted
that some files are misplaced and the assessee is trying to collate the
details . The letter furnished by the assessee
under:“
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is reproduced

here
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3.3 The AO disallowed cash expenses to the tune of Rs. 47,93,956/-,

TA

out of which cash expenses to the tune of Rs. 37,92,591/- were
disallowed being in excess of Rs. 20,000/- infringing Section 40A(3) of
the 1961 Act for which only zerox copies of self made vouchers were
furnished by the assessee before the AO. The assessee did not
produced bills/invoices for the same and as per the AO it infringed
Section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act as cash expenses exceeded Rs. 20000/.
The assessee also did not produced books of accounts before the AO.
The details of disallowance of cash expenses of Rs. 37,92,591/- by
the AO vide assessment order dated 30.12.2016 passed u/s 143(3) of
the 1961 Act by invoking provisions of Section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act,
is reproduced hereunder:“
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3.4 There were other reasons for making further disallowances by AO vide
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assessment order dated 30.12.2016 passed u/s 143(3) of the 1961 Act
towards cash expenses but since

assessee got relief from Ld. CIT(A) on

those account and it is not shown to us by learned DR that the Revenue has
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filed an appeal against part relief granted by learned CIT(A) , we have not

TA

discussed the same in this order.
4. Aggrieved by an assessment framed by the AO vide assessment order
dated 30.12.2016 passed u/s 143(3) of the 1961 Act, the assessee filed first
appeal before learned CIT(A).

The Ld. CIT(A) was pleased to confirm the

disallowance of cash expenses to the tune of Rs. 37,92,591/- , vide appellate
order dated 27.06.2017 by holding as under:“
6.2 I have carefully considered the rival submissions and
facts of the case. The undisputed fact in the case is that the
appellant has made cash expenditure amounting to Rs.
60,11,502/-, which require certain norms to be fulfilled as per
the provisions of Section 40A(3) and other Sections of the IT Act.
The appellant has not produced sufficient evidence and the
convincing reasons to incur a cash payment which is not
allowable as per the IT Act, to certain extent. In view of the
same, payment of Rs. 37,92,591/- in excess of Rs. 20,000/5
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made in cash in violation of section 40A(3) of the IT Act, need to
be disallowed. Therefore, out of the total disallowance of Rs.
47,93,956/- an amount of Rs. 37,92,591/- is confirmed and
thus appellant get a relief of Rs. 10,01,365/-. Hence, the
Ground no. 1 is partly allowed.”

4.2.

Before

Ld.

CIT(A)

,

the

assessee

failed

to

justify

why

disallowance u/s. 40A(3) of the 1961 Act be not sustained. The
assessee contended that these cash expenses are fractional amount
vis-a-vis turnover which was rejected by learned CIT(A). There is a
concurrent finding by both the authorities below that the assessee
had infringed provisions of Section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act and cash
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payment exceeding Rs. 20000/- were paid towards expenses in
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violation of provisions of Section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act.
5. Now, the assessee is aggrieved by sustaining of additions of cash
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expenses to the tune of Rs. 37,92,591/- exceeding Rs. 20000/- in
violation of Section 40A(3) by learned CIT(A) and the assessee has filed
an appeal before the tribunal The case of the assessee was fixed for
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hearing on 19.11.2018, wherein the Ld. Counsel for the assessee filed
a letter before the tribunal and made a request for adjournment ,
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which was granted by the Bench to the assessee and the appeal of the
assessee was fixed for hearing on 20.11.2018. None appeared on

TA

behalf of the assessee on 20.11.2018 when the appeal was called for
hearing before the Bench and the appeal was adjourned and fixed by
tribunal for hearing on 19.12.2018 . When the appeal was again called
for hearing before the Bench on 19.12.2018 , again none appeared on
behalf of the assessee before the tribunal and the tribunal was again
pleased to adjourn the hearing to 24.01.2019 . When again the appeal
was called for hearing before the Bench on 24.01.2019 , none
appeared on behalf of the assessee and tribunal was again pleased to
grant one more opportunity to the assessee as a last opportunity and
the appeal was adjourn for hearing to 11.03.2019. When this appeal
was called for hearing on 11.03.2019, again none appeared on behalf
of the assessee despite last opportunity granted to the assessee by the
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Bench on last occasion when the appeal was fixed for hearing before
the Bench on 24.01.2019. The Ld. DR on the other had strongly
contended that both the authorities below have concurrently and
conclusively have held that the assessee had incurred cash expenses
to the tune of Rs. 37,92,591/- which were in excess of Rs. 20,000/and are hit by section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act. It was contended that
keeping in view provision of section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act,
addition/disallowance of cash expenses to the tune of Rs. 37,92,591/made u/s. 40A(3) by the AO and as sustained by learned CIT(A) be
confirmed. It was submitted that no reasons/justification of making
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cash payments in excess of Rs. 20000/- in violation of Section 40A(3)
of the 1961 Act is submitted by the assessee and the same may be

6.

.O

confirmed.

We have heard Ld. DR and carefully considered material on
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record . We have observed that the assessee is engaged in the
business of Shipping, Logistics & freight forwarders. We have observed
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that the assessee had incurred cash expenditure totalling
60,11,502/- . Out of

to Rs.

these cash expenses, an amount of cash
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expenses totalling to Rs. 37,92,591/- were made
20,000/- in violation of Section 40A(3),
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reproduced as hereunder:-
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in excess of Rs.

the details for which are

R
G

I.T.A. No.5117/Mum/2017

.O

The assessee did not produce books of accounts before the authorities
below nor the assessee could produce invoices for these cash
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expenses. However, The assessee had produced self generated cash
vouchers for these cash expenses. The assessee could not

explain

U
N

reasons and justification for making cash payment in excess of Rs.
20,000/- before the authorities below towards these expenses . The
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assessee has taken a stand before the authorities below that these
expenses bear a sma l proportion to its turnover and hence the same
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should not be disallowed, which contention stood rejected by
authorities below in view of infringement of Section 40A(3) of the 1961
Act. The assessee made bald statement that there is no infringement
of Section 40A(3) as the expenses did not exceeded Rs. 20000/- but
concurrently both the authorities rejected the said contention in view
of lack of cogent evidences. Both the authorities below have come to
the concurrent finding of fact that these cash payments towards
expenses were in excess of Rs. 20,000/- which were hit by Section
40A(3) of the 1961 Act and hence the same stood disallowed. The
assessee has also not filed any evidences before us to substantiate its
stand that no disallowance u/s 40A(3) is warranted. No paper book
has been filed by the assessee before us . Nor the assessee appeared
before us despite several opportunities granted to the assessee by the
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tribunal, the detail of which are given by us in preceding para’s of
this order. Keeping in view factual matrix of the case and material on
record, we do not find any justification for interfering in the
concurrent finding arrived at by both the AO as well learned CIT(A)
that the assessee made cash payments towards expenses exceeding
Rs. 20000/- in violation of Section 40A(3) of the 1961 Act. The
assessee could not controvert and rebut the said finding of fact arrived
at by both the authorities . Rather, before us the assessee has adopted
an approach of not appearing before the tribunal. The litigants are
supposed to be vigilant in pursing their disputes before the Courts
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and in case of negligence and non-appearances/non co-operation
before the Courts, the courts can proceed with and decide the matter
based on material on record on merits. There are Special facts which
in

the

knowledge

of

the

taxpayer

.O

are

and

if

these

special
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facts/evidences which could be produced before the Court but are not
produced/withheld by the taxpayer, the presumption can be drawn
against the taxpayer that evidence if produced will be against the tax-
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payer . Reference is drawn to Section 114(g) of The Indian Evidence
Act, 1872. In view of our detailed discussion and reasoning, we do not
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find any justification and merit in the appeal of the assessee which
stand dismissed

and the appellate order passed by learned CIT(A)
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stood confirmed/affirmed. We order accordingly.
In

the

result,

appeal

of

the

assessee

in

ITA

no.

5117/Mum/2017 stand dismissed.
Order pronounced in the open court on 11.03.2019.
आदे श की घोषणा खऱ
ु े न्यायाऱय में ददनांकः 11.03.2019 को की गई
Sd/-

Sd/-

(C.N. PRASAD)

(RAMIT KOCHAR)

JUDICIAL MEMBER

ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

Mumbai, dated: 11.03.2019
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